

**No. 23-1917**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP;  
MARVIN NEAL; ROBYNNE CAMPBELL; and DE'ONTAY WINCHESTER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ALAN WILSON, in his official capacity as Attorney General of South Carolina,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of South Carolina  
(Civil Action No. 2:23-01121-DCN)

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

JAMES E. COX, JR.  
200 E. Broad Street, Suite 400  
Greenville, SC 29602  
(864) 242-8212  
jcox@wyche.com

GLYNNIS HAGINS  
JOE SCHOTTENFELD  
NAACP  
4805 Mt. Hope Drive  
Baltimore, MD 21215  
(410) 580-5777  
ghagins@naacpnet.org  
jschottenfeld@naacpnet.org

AMY MARSHAK  
JOSEPH W. MEAD  
WILLIAM POWELL  
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
ADVOCACY & PROTECTION  
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW  
CENTER  
600 New Jersey Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 661-6629  
amy.marshak@georgetown.edu  
jm3468@georgetown.edu  
william.powell@georgetown.edu

---

*Additional counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants listed inside.*

*November 6, 2023*

---

BEN GIFFORD

INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
ADVOCACY & PROTECTION

GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER

PO Box 211178

Brooklyn, NY 11221

(202) 661-6728

bg720@georgetown.edu

*Counsel for Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTE .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A.    The Access-to-Justice Crisis for Tenants in South Carolina .....	5
B.    South Carolina NAACP’s Proposed Housing Advocate Program .....	6
C.    The Chilling Effect of South Carolina’s Restrictions on the Unauthorized Practice of Law.....	10
D.    Procedural History.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    The district court abused its discretion in denying Plaintiffs’ request for a preliminary injunction as moot. ....	20
A.    Plaintiffs’ motion for a preliminary injunction is not moot. ....	20
B.    The district court erred in determining that <i>Pullman</i> abstention precludes a preliminary injunction. ....	22
II.   Plaintiffs are entitled to a preliminary injunction.....	28
A.    Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claim that applying South Carolina’s restriction on the unauthorized practice of law to the Housing Advocate Program violates the First Amendment.....	29

B. Plaintiffs are likely to suffer—and are already suffering—  
irreparable injury.....46

C. The balance of the equities and public interest favor Plaintiffs.....47

CONCLUSION..... 49

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 49

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	40
<i>Am. Trial Laws. Ass’n, N.J. Branch v. N.J. Sup. Ct.</i> , 409 U.S. 467 (1973) (per curiam).....	21
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	36
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	33
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	24
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	29, 35
<i>Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen v. Virginia ex rel. Va. State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964).....	41, 44
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	31, 32, 35
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	23
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	38
<i>Capital Associated Industries, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	passim
<i>Catrone v. Mass. State Racing Comm’n</i> , 535 F.2d 669 (1st Cir. 1976).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).....	48
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	35
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	31
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	19
<i>dmarcian, Inc. v. dmarcian Eur. BV</i> , 60 F.4th 119 (4th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Doe v. Condon</i> , 532 S.E.2d 879 (S.C. 2000).....	11, 46
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	26, 46

*England v. La. State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs*, 375 U.S. 411 (1964)..... 15, 21

*Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason*, 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002).....48

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....33

*Greater Phila. Chamber of Com. v. City of Philadelphia*,  
949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020) .....33

*Harrison v. NAACP*, 360 U.S. 167 (1959)..... 23, 24, 26

*Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project*, 561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 29, 30, 31

*In re Primus*, 436 U.S. 412 (1978)..... 29, 45

*In re Unauthorized Prac. of L. Rules Proposed by S.C. Bar*,  
422 S.E.2d 123 (S.C. 1992) ..... 11, 39

*Kolbe v. Hogan*, 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017).....35

*Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep’t.*,  
2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021) (en banc) .....46

*League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina*,  
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....28

*Linder v. Ins. Claims Consultants, Inc.*,  
560 S.E.2d 612 (S.C. 2002) ..... 12, 36, 38

*Matter of Anonymous Applicant for Admission to S.C. Bar*,  
875 S.E.2d 618 (S.C. 2022) ..... 36, 45

*McCullen v. Coakley*, 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....36

*Meredith v. Talbot Cnty.*, 828 F.2d 228 (4th Cir. 1987).....21

*N.J.-Phila. Presbytery of the Bible Presbyterian Church v. N.J. State Bd. of Higher  
Educ.*, 654 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1981) .....25

*NAACP v. Button*, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... passim

*Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra*, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....35

*Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.*,  
354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 34, 46

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	48
<i>Police Dept. of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	29
<i>R.R. Comm'n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	2, 13, 20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	30, 35
<i>Reprod. Health Servs. of Planned Parenthood of St. Louis Region, Inc.</i> <i>v. Nixon</i> , 428 F.3d 1139 (8th Cir. 2005).....	25, 27
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	36
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	40
<i>Roe v. DOD</i> , 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020).....	40, 48
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) (per curiam).....	26, 46
<i>Romany v. Colegio de Abogados de Puerto Rico</i> , 742 F.2d 32 (1st Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.</i> , 874 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	28
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	31, 40
<i>State v. Buyers Serv. Co.</i> , 357 S.E.2d 15 (S.C. 1987) .....	12, 45
<i>State v. Romero</i> , No. 2011-UP-137, 2011 WL 11733624 (S.C. Ct. App. Apr. 5, 2011).....	12
<i>State v. Shatten</i> , No. 2019-000825, 2021 WL 5826749 (S.C. Ct. App. Dec. 8, 2021).....	12
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.</i> , 401 U.S. 576 (1971).....	41, 44
<i>Upsolve, Inc. v. James</i> , 604 F. Supp. 3d 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2022) .....	30, 35
<i>Winter v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	19, 48
<i>Wise v. Circosta</i> , 978 F.3d 93 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc).....	20



**Statutes**

S.C. Code Ann. § 27-37-20.....6, 43  
S.C. Code Ann. § 40-5-310..... 4, 11, 12, 27

**Other Authorities**

Bruce Rich et al., *South Carolina Legal Needs Assessment 2022* (2023),  
<https://perma.cc/WU9J-KB54>.....5  
Christel Purvis, *Should I Stay or Should I Go? South Carolina’s Nonlawyer  
Judges*, 73 S.C. L. Rev. 1145 (2022).....40  
Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 4243 (3d ed.)..... 21, 25, 26

**Rules**

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 57.1 .....39  
Utah Sup. Ct. Standing Order No. 16 (effective Mar. 9, 2023).....39

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... 29, 44
